BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

Case No. 79/13-11
GURJIT SINGH MINHAS, Owner
BERKELEY SMOG TEST ONLY CENTER OAH Case No. 2012100088
1010 Carleton Street #A
Berkeley, CA 94710

Automotive Repair Dealer
No. ARD 254780

Smog Check Test Only Station License
No. TC 254780

and

SAN PABLO SMOG TEST ONLY CENTER
6305 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 94608

Automotive Repair Dealer No. ARD 254540
Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 254540

DANIEL RICHARD HORD
863 Allview Avenue
El Sobrante, CA 94803

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 153387

Respondents.




DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted and
adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-
entitled matter only as to respondent Daniel Richard Hord, Advanced Emission Specialist

Technician License No. EA 153387

This Decision shall become effective

DATED: December 4, 2012

JA[27 /1 O~

DOREATHEA J@HNSON
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KaMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

DIANN SOKOLOFF

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Kim M. SETTLES

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 116945 .
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.0. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2138
Facsirnile: (510) 622-2270

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

~ El Sobrante; CA 94803

GURJIT SINGH MINHAS, Owner .
BERKELEY SMOG TEST ONLY Case No. 79/13-11

CENTER
1010 Carleton Street # A OAH Case No. 2012100088 -

Berkeley, CA 94710 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Automotive Repair Dealer No. ARD 254780 | DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 254780 [As to Daniel Richard Hord, only] -

SAN PABLO SMOG TEST ONLY
CENTER

6305 San Pablo Avenue

Qakland, CA 94608

Automotive Repair Dealer No. ARD 254540
Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 254540

DANIEL RICHARD HORD
863 Allview Avenue -

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 153387

Respondents.

!
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: |
PARTIES

1.  John Wallauch (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Kim M. Settles, Deputy Attorney General. '

2. Respondent Daniel Richard Hord (Respondent) is representing himself in this
proceeding, and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.

LICENENSE HISTORY

3.  Inorabout 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. EO 153387 to Daniel Richard Hord (Respondent). The
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought in Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 79/13-11 and
will expire on October 31, 2014, unless renewed.

R JURISDICTION

4,  Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 79/13-11 was filed before the
Director of Consumer Affairs (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), aﬁd is
currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation and all
other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on September 17, 2012.
Respondent Hord timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation. |

5. A copy of Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 79/13-11 is attached as
exhibit A and is incorporated byr reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 79/13-11. Respondent Hord has also carefully

read, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79%/13-11) | -
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7.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the rightto a -
hearing oh the charges and allegations in the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probaﬁon; the
right to be represented by counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the
witnesses against him; the right to present évidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to
i:he issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court revie\.av of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrétive Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

9. = Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegatiori in Accusation
and Petition to Revoke Probation No, 79/13-11. |

10. Respondent agfees that his Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License is
subject to discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in
the Disciplinary Order below.

- CONTINGENCY

11, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
his designee. Respoﬁdent understands anclllagrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of
the Bureau Q'f\Automotive Repair nﬁay communicate directly with the Director and staff of the
Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and éettlement, without notice to or
participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that
he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director
considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and
Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for-
this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Director

shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/13-11)
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'12.  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatu_res thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals.

13. This Stipulated Settlement and Discfplina.ry Order are intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive erﬁbodiment of their agreement.
1t supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, undgrstandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (wriftcn or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. |

14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: |

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EO
153387 issued to Respondent, Daniel Richard Hord (Respondent) is révok_ed. However, the
revocation is stayed and Respondent is placed on prqbation‘for three (3) years on the following
terms and conditions. |

1.  Actual Suspension. Adw}anccd Emission Specialist Technician License No.
EO153387 _issued to Respondent Daniel Richard Hord is suspeﬁded for twenty (20) days.

2. Obey All Laws, Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules goveming
automotive inspections, estimates and repairs,

3. Post Sign. Posta prominent sign, provided by the Bureau, indicating the beginning
and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. The sign shall be
conspicuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by customers and shall remain
posted during the entire period of actual suspension. |

4. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s' authoriied representative must report in
person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, bn a schedule set by the

Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in

4
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maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

5. Report Financial Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report
any financial interest lwhich any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have
in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and
Professions Code.

6.  Jurisdiction. If an Accusation and/or Petition to Revoke Probation is filed against
Respondent during the term of probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing
jurisdiction o*}ér th.is matter until the final decision on the accusation, and the period‘of probation
shall be extended until such decis;zon.

7. Violation of Probation. Should the Diréctor of Consumer Affairs determine that

Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may,

after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, suspend or revoke Respondent Hord’s license.

8. Conﬁnuing Education Courses, During the period of probation, Respondent shall
attend and successfully complete a 68-hour Clean Air Course. Said course shall be completed
and proof of completion submitted to the Bureau within 60 days of the effective date of this
decision and order. If proof of completion of _the course is not furnished to the Burean within the
60-day period, Respondent Hords’ license shall be immediately suspended until such proof is

received.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License.

Srdehvolyntari v, knowingly;
: ]
' the Pxi .

I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

intelligently, and agree to be bound b

Affairs.
DATED:  wiql\z_ = '
DANIEL RICHARD HORD 1
Respondent :
5
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order are hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: NOWYJ}M—-;[J 201~

SF2012900831

20272516.doc

Respectfully submitted,

KaMaLa D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Koms M. _dot#leo
Kim M. SETTLES

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/13-11)
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KAMALAD. HARRIS -
Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF _
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KM M. SETTLES
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 116945
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2138
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- 863 Allview Avenle

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petmon to | CaseNo. '1 0‘/ (3 -1
Revoke Probation Against: S
ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO

'GURJIT SINGH MINHAS, Owner ~ | REVOKE PROBATION
BERKFLEY SMOG TEST ONLY . S
CENTER = S mo% C.l(w&lc
1010 Carleton Street # A T '

Berkeley, CA 94710

Automotive Repair Dealer No. ARD 254780
Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 254780

SAN PABLO SMOG TEST ONLY
CENTER

6305 San Pablo Avenue

Ozlkland, CA 94608

Automotive Repair Dealer No. ARD 254540
Smog Check Test Only Station License No
TC 254540

DANIEL RICHARD HORD

El Sobrante, CA 94803
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 153387

Respondents.
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Complainant afleges:
| PARTIES

1. John Wallauch (Complainant) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke

Probation solely in his official ca’pacit;g as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair,

Department of Consumer Affairs,

Berkeley Sthog Test Only Center; Gurjit Singh Minhas, Owner
2. Onor about May 8, 2008, the Director of Consumer Affairs (“Director”) issued

'Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 254780 to Gugjit Singh Minhas
| (“Respondent Minhas™), owner of Berkeley Smog Test Only Center. On November 14, 2011,

_respondent’s registration was revoked, however, the revocation was stayed and Respondent was

placed on probation for three years on terms and conditions, as set forth in paragraphs 7, 8, and 9
below. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration will expire on March 31, 2013, unless -
renewed, | |

3. Onor about May 16, 2008, the Director issued Smog Check Test Only Statmn
License Number TC254780 to Gurjit Singh Minhas (“Respondent Minhas™), owner of Berkeley
Smog Test Only Center. On November 14, 2011, respondent’s license was revoked, however, the
revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for three years on terms and
conditions, as set forth in paragraphs 7, 8, and % below. The Smog Check Test O_nly Station will
expire en March 31, 2013, unless renewed. |
San Pablo Smog Test Only Ceuter. Guriit Singh Mlnhas, Owner

4. Onorabout April 18, 2008, the Director issued Autornotlve Repair Dealer
Regisnation Number ARD 254540 to Gurjit Singh Mnhas (“Respondent Minhas™), owner of San
Pablo Smog Test Only Center. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration will expire on March
13, 2013, unless renewed. ‘

5. Onor aboﬁt April 21, 2008, the Director issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 254540 to Gurjit Singh Minhas (“Respondent Minhas™), owner of San Pablo
Smog Test Only Center. The Smog Test Only Station License will expire on March 3¢ 2013,
unless renewed.

3.

ACCUSATION AND PETITION TC REVOKE PROBATION
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Daniel Richard Hord

6. In or about 2006, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
Licénse Number EA 153387 (“technician license”) to Respondent Hord. Respondent’s technician
license was cited on January 23, 2009; August 18, 2009; and January 25, 2010, for failure to
follow inspection proce_du_res. Respondent’s technician license will expire on October 31, 2012,
unless renewed. |

DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

7. Ina disciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Berkeley
Smog Test Only Center, Gurjit Singh Minhas, Owner" Case No. 79/11-66, the Bureau of
Automotive Repair issued a Deciéion and Order effective November 14, 2011, in which
Respondent, Minhas’ Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 254780 and Smog Check
Test Only Station License No. TC 254780 was revoked. However, the revocations were stayed
and Respondent's Automotive Re_:r.;air Dealer Registrétion and Smog Check Test Only Station
License wére placed on probation for three (3) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of
that Decision and O:der is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.

8.  Condition 2 of Res‘pondént Minhag’ probation states that Resbondent shall coniply
Wlth all statutes, regulatlons and rules gOVermng automotive mspecnons, estlmates, and repairs.

9. Condmon 8 of Respondent Minhas’ probanon states that should the Dlrector
determine that Re3pondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the .
Depa.rtment may, after giving notice and 0pportumty to be heard, suspend or revoke the
reglstratmn and license. ‘

10. The Bureau issued Citation #C09-0861 to Respondent, Minhas, owner, San Pablo
Test Only Center, on January 23, 2009. Respondent Minhas paid a fine in the amount of $500.00.
A Citation conference was held on March 19, 2009. '

11.  The Bureau issued Citation #C2010-0137 to Respondent, Minhas, owner, San Pablo
Test Only Center, on August 18, 2009. Respondent Minhas paid a fine in the amount of
$1,000.00. A Citation conference was held on September 28 2009.

3
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12.  The Bureau issued Citation #C2010-0721 to Respondent, Minhas, owner, San Pablo
Test Only anter, on January 25, 2010. Respohdent Minhas paid a fine in the amoﬁnt of
$2,000.00. A Citation conference was held on March 10, 2010.

13. The Bureau issued Citation #M08-0862 to Respondent, Hord on January 23, 2009, for
failure to follow -inspection and testing procedures in violation of Health and Safety Code section
44032 and title 16, California Code of Régulaﬁons, section 3340.30, subdivision (a'). Respondent
Hord was required a take and complete a §-hour Clean Air Training course. The course was
completed April 2, 2009.

14. The Bureau issued Citation #M2010-0138 to Respondent, Hord on August 18, 2009,l '
for failure to follow inspection and testing procedures in violation of Health and Safety Code
section 44032 and title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 3340.30, subdivision (a).
Respondent Hord waslre(.quired a take and complete a 16-hour Clean Air Training course. The
course was completed October 23, 2009.

15. The Bureau issued a Citation #M2010-0722 to Respdﬂdent, Hord on January 25,

- 2010, for failure to follow inspection and testing procedures in violation of Health and Safety

Code section 44032 and title 16, California Code’ of Regulations, section 3340.30, subdivision (a).
Respondent Hord was required a take and complete a 68-hour Clean Air Training course. The
course was cqmpléted April §,2010. | |

o JURISDICTION

16.  This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consﬁmer Affairs (Director) for the |
Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws. |

17.. Business and Professions Code section 9884.7 provides that the Director may revoke
an automotive repair dealer Iegistr'ationj.

18. Business and Professioﬁs Code section 9884.13 of the Code provides, in pertinent
pért, that the expiration of a valid registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction
to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a

decision invalidating a registration temporarily or peﬁnanenﬂy.

4
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19. Health and Safety Code section 44002 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director
has all the powérs and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Ac.t for enforcing the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. ' . | .

20. . Health and Safety Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration.

or ‘suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of '

Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the
Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action
STATUTORY PROVISIONS

21. Business and Professions Code section 9884.7 of the Code states:

"(a) The directér, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide
errot, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probat:ion‘the registration of an automotive repair
deater for any of the following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the
automotive repair dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive
technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any mannér’ or by any means whatever any statement written
or oral which is untrue or misleading, and Which is known, or which by the exercise'of reasonable
care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. |

(2) Causing or allowing a customer to s1gn any work order that does nof state the repairs

‘Tequested by the customer or the automobile's odometer reading at the time of repair.

(3) Failing or refusing to give to a customer a copy of any document requiring his or her
signature, as soon as the customer signs the doc‘umerit.

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud.

(5) Conduct constifuting gross negligence.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the préyisions of this chapter or
regulations adopted pursuanf to it.

(7) Any willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards for good and
workmanlike repair in any material respect, which is prejudicial to another wﬂ:hout consent of the
owner or his or her duly authorized representative.

5
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(8 Making false promises of a character likely to influence, persuade, or induce a
customer to authorize the repair, se:vice; or maintenance of aﬁtomebiles.

(9) Having repair work done by someone other than the dealei' or his or her erﬁployees
without the knowledge ot consent of the customer unless the dealer can demenstrete. that the
customer could not reasonably have been notified.

(10) Conthlon of a violation of Section 551 of the Penal Code :

Upon denying of regisiration, the director shall noufy_ the applicant thereof, in writing, by
personal service or mail addressed to the address of the applicant set forth in the appiication, and
the applicant shall be given a hearing under Section 9884.12 if, within 30 days thereafter, he or
she files with the burean a written request for heariné, otherwise the derﬁal is deemed affirmed.

“(b) Except as provided for in eubdi_vi-sio'n (c), if an automotive repair dealer operates more
than one place of business in this state, the director pursiiant to subdivision (;) shall only suspend,
revoke, or place on probation_the regi'stration of the specific place of business which has violated
any of the provisions of this chapter.' This violation, or action by the direetdr,- shall not affect in
any manner the right of the automotive repejr dealer 1o 0perete his or her othér places of business.

"(0) Notwithstan&ing subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on
probation the registration for all places of business operated m this state by an automotive repair
dealer upon a finding thaf the automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated
and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant o it "

22. Health and Safety Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part

: "The director may suspend, revoke or take other chsc1p11nary action aga.mst a hcense as
prov1ded inthis art:tcle if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or dlrector thereof, does any of the
following: ’

"(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (Health
and Saf. Code, § 44000, et seq.) and the regulations adepted pursuant to it, which related to the
licensed activities. ’

"(b) Is convicted of any crime substantlally related to the quallﬁca’uons functions, and

- duties of the llcense holder in question.

6
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"(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pﬁrsuant to this chapter.
"(d) Comnuts any act mvolvmg dishonesty, fraud, or deceit Whereby another is injured.
| "(e) Has mlsrepresented a material fact in obtaining a hcense
"(f) Aids or abets unlicensed persons to evade the provisions of this chapter.
"(g) Failsto mak_e and keep records showing his or her transactions as a licensee, or fails to
have those records available for inspection by the director or his or ﬁer duly authorized |

representative'for a period of not less than three years after completion of any transaction to

"which the records refer, or refuses to comply with a written request of the director to make the

records available for inspection.

l"(h) Violates or attempts to violate the prov’i%.ions of this'c‘:hapter relating to the particular

-activity for which he or she is licensed."

23. Health and Safety Code section 44072.8 states:

"When a license has been revoked or suspended follow:ing a hearing under this article, any .

‘additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked

or suspended by the director.”
24. Health and Safety Code section 44072.10 states in pertinent part: -

(¢) - The department shall revoke the license of any smog check technician or station

"licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participates in the fraudulent inspection of

vehicles. A fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, all of the following: -

(4) Intentional or willful violation of this chapter or any regulation, standard, or
procedu:e of the department implementing this chapter, .
25. Business and Professions Code section 477 prowdes in pertinent part, that “Board"

t

includes "bureau,” "commission," "committee," "department," "division,’ "examining
committee," "program," and "agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means

to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Code. -

7
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COST RECOVERY

26. Business and Professmns Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board
may request the administrativc law judge to direct a licentiate found fo have committed a
violation or violations of the 11ccn51ng act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the

investigation and enforcement of the case.

ACCUSATION

| Undercgver Operation #1: 2002 Dodge Dakota _
27, On November 9, 2011 -an undercover Operator with the Bureau (“operator’) took the
Bureau 8 2002 Dodge Dakota to Berkclcy Smog Test Only Center 10cated in Berkeley,
Cahforma, and rcqucsted a smog inspection from RcsPOndent Hord. The evaporative emission -

control system (“EVAP”) canister had been removed from the Bureau-documented vehicle (the

- vehicle would' not pass a California smog check inspection in t}ns condition). Rcspogdenf Hord

performcd'thc‘smo ginspection. After the inspection was completed,'the operator paid $59.95 and
received a copy of an invoice and a Vehicle Inspection Report (VIR). The VIR indicated thata -
smog ‘in3pecti'on had bec_n' performed on the vehicle by RcSpondont Hord at Respondent Minhas’

faciﬁfy and that the vehicle had iiasscd the inspection, resuiting in the issuance of electronic smog

Certificate of Complianoe Number OI284227C.

28.  OnJanuary 9,2012, the Bureau performed a smog 1nspect1on on the vehlclc The
vehicle failed the mspectlon due to a missing EVAP canister. |

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

7 (Ulitfue or Misleading Statements)
29. Respondent Minhas’ Tegistration is subject to disciplinary action piirsuantto Business

and Professions Codc sectlon 9884.7, subd1v131on (a)(1), in that ReSpondent made or authonzed a

statement which he Imcw or m the exermse of reasonable care should have known to be untruc or

misleading, as follows: Respond_cnt Mlnhas technician, Respondent Hord, certified under
penalty of perjury on the VIR that the Bu;éau’s 2002 Dodge Dakota had passed inspection and

‘was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations, In fact, the EVAP canister had been

8
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removed froin the vehicle and as such, the vehicle would not pass the inspection required by

Health and Safety Code section 44012.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)
30. Respondent Minhas’ registration is subject to diséiph'nary action pursuant to Business

g

and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that

constitutes fraud by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Burean’s 2002

Dodge Dakofa when, in fact, a bona fide inspection had not been performed of the emission

control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California
of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.
THIRD CAUlSE FOR DISCIPLINE
- (Failure to Comply with the Motor Vehicle Inspecﬁon Program)

31. Responderit Minhas’ smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Héalth and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to
comply with provisions of that code, as follows: | | '

a.  Section 44012: Respondent failéd to ensure that the emission control tests were
performed on the Bureau’s 2002 Dodge Dakota in accordance W1th procedures prescribed by the
department. | | o |

b.  Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of‘compliance for
the Bureau’s 2002 Dodge Dakota without énéuring that the veliicle was properly tested and |
inspected to détermine if it was in compliance with Heélth and Safetjr Code section 44012.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE :

(Faﬂure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program).
32. Respondent_Minhas’ smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed o

comply with provisions of title 1-6, California Code of Regulations, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision (c): Respondent falsely or francdulently issued an

electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau’s 2002 Dodge Dakota without ensuring

9
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that a bona fide inspection was perfonﬁed of the emission control devices and systems on the
vehicle as required by health and Safety Code section 44012. |

b.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate

of compliance for the Bureau’s 2002 Dodge Dakota even though the vehicle had not been
inspected in accordance with title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 3340.42.

¢.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required smog tests were
conducted on the Bureau’s 2002 quge Dakota in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty Fraud or Deceit)

33, Respondent Minhas® smo g check station license is subject to d1sc1phnary action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072 2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent
committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured by issuing an
electronic smog certiﬁc;clte of compliance for the Bu1;eau’3 2002 Dodge Dakota when, in fact, a
bona fide inspection was not performed of the emission control devices and systems on the
vehicle. This conduct thereby deprived the People of the State of California of the protection
afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

- 34. Respondent Hord’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondcnt failed to comply
with provisions of that Code, as follows:

a.  Section 44012: Respondent failed to perform the emission control tests on the
Bureau’s 2002 Dodge Dakota in accordance with probcdures prescribed by the department.

b. Sect_ioﬁ 44059: Respondent wiliﬁ.ﬂly made false enfries on the VIR, as set forth in
paragraph 27, above. '

i
i
1
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor.Vehicle Inspecﬁdn Program)
~ 35. Respondent Hord’s technician license is subj ect to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health and Safe’gy Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that Respondént failed to comply
with provisions of title 16, California Code of nguiations, as follows:
- a Section 3340.24, _sﬁbdivision (c): Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued an
electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau’s 2002 Dodge Dakota.

b.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau’s

2002 Dodge Dakota in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 3340.42.

c.. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the

' Bureau's 2002 Dodge Dakota in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCTPLINE
(DiShGnesty, Fraud or Deceit)

36. Respondent Hord’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 44072.2-, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a
dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog
certificate of compliance for the Bureau’s 2002 Dodge‘ Dakota \#ithout performing a bona fide
inspection of the emission conﬁol devices and systems on the vehicle. This conduét thereby
dep;i\}ed the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motér Vehicle
Inspection Progfam. _ | '

Undercover Operatien #2: 1995 Chevrolet Impala S§

37.  On December 7, 2011, an undercover operator with the Burean (“operator”) took the

Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet Impalé SSto Be;keley Smog Test Only Center located in Berkeley,
California, and requested a smog j;tspection from Respondent Hord. The Positive Crankcase
Ventilation (“PCW{”) valve and feed pipe had Eeen removed fmm the Emeau—documented vehicle
and plugs were installed (the vehicle would not jJass a California smog check inspection in this
condition). Respondent Hord performed the smog inspection. After the inspection was

11
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completed, the operator paid $59.95 and feceived a copy of an invoice and estimate and a Vehicle

| Inspection Report (VIR). The VIR indicated that a sthog inspection had been performed on the

vehicle by Respondent Hord at Respondent Minhas’ facility and that the vehicle had passed the
inspection, resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certiﬁcgte o.f Coinpliance Number
0I586741C.

38. OnJanuary5, i012, the Bureau performed a smog inspection on the vehicle. The
vehicle failed the inspection due to a missing PCV valve and feed pipe. 7 |

. NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

. (Untrue or Misleading Statements)
39. Respondent Minhas’ registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to' Business
and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(lj, in that Respondent made or authorized a
staterent which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or

misleading, as follows: Respondent Minhas’ technician, Respondent Hord, bertiﬁed under.

| penalty of perjury on the VIR that the Bureau’s 199_5 Chevrolet Impala SS had passed inspection

and was in cqniplianéc with appliqz_a.ble laws and regulations. In fact, the PCV valve and feed pipe
had been removed ﬁ‘om the vehicle and as such, the vehicle would not pass the inspection
required by Health and Safety Code section 44012. .
TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud) | |

40, Respondent Minhas’ registration is'sﬁbj ect to disciplinary action pursua:if to Business
and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivisioﬁ (8)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that
constitutes fraud By issuing an electronic smog certificate of coinpliance for the Bureéu’s 1995
Chevrolet In_dpala SS when, in fact, a bona fide inspection had not been performed of the emission
control device§ and systems on the vehicle, This conduct thereby deprived the People of the State
éf California of the protection aﬁforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

N
I
i
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| ELEVENTH CAUSE FQR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply With the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

41. Respondent Minhas’ smog check station 11cense is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072, 2 subd1v151on (a),in that Respondent failed to
comply vn_th provisions of that code, as follows: |

a.  Section 44012: Respondent failed to ensure that the emission control tests were
performed on the Burean’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS in accordance with procedures prescribed
by the. department. | |

b.  Section 44015.: Resﬁondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliarice for
the Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS without ensuring that the vehicle was properly tested and
inspected to determine if it was in compliance with Health and Safefy Code section 44012.

| TWELVETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

' (Fallure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspectlon Program)

42. Respondent Minhas’ smog check sta‘aon license i is subject to disciplinary action
purs;uant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2,_subd1v151on (c), in that Respondent failed to
comply with provisions of title 16, California Code of Regulations, as follows:

a.  Section 3340@1@uhdivision (c}: Respondent falsely or ﬁaudulenﬂy issued an

electronic smog ce;ﬁﬁcate of compliance for the Brireaw’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala S5 without
ensuring that a bona fide inspéction was performed of the emisssion control devices and systems
on the vehicle as required by health and Safety Code section 44012,

b, Scetion 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respon&ent issued an electronic smog certificate
of compliance for the Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS even though the vehicle had not been

inspected in accordance with title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 3340.42.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required sniog teﬁts were
conducted on tﬁe Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS in accordance with the Bureau’s o
specifications. |

i

i
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty Fraud or Deceit)

43. Respondent Minhas” smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action |

: pur‘sue.nt to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (@), in that Respondent

committed an act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby‘another is injured by issning an
electronic smog certificate of cornpltance for the Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS when, in

fact, a bona fide inspection was not performed of the emission control devices and systems on the

vehicle. ‘ This conduc':t ’thereby deprived the People of the State of Califomie of the protection '

afforded by the Motor Vehlcle Inspectlon Program.
. FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

v iolations of th_e Motor Vehicle Inspectlon Program)
44, Respondent Hord’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to

Hea.lth and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a) in that Respondent failed to comply

with provisions of that Code, as follows:

a. Section 44012 Respondent failed to perforna the emission. control tests on the
Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department

b, Section 44059: Res_pondent wilifully made _fa.lse entries on the VIR, as set forth in
paragraph 27, above. | ‘ ., | o |
| - FIFTEENTI_—I CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE _
_ (Feilnfe to Comply wtth Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

45, Respondent Hord’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Hea.lth and Safety Code séction 44072 2, subdmsmn (c), in that Respondent failed to comply
with provisions of title 16, California Code of Regula’nons as follows: ‘

a. | Section 3340 24, subdmslon (c): Respoudent faJsely or fraudulently 1ssued an

electronic smog certificate of comphance for the Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS.
b. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a! Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau’s
1995 Chevrolet Impala S8 in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035,
end title 16, Caiifomia Code of Regulations, section 3340.42. | -
. ) :
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c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required‘smog tests on the

Bureau’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS 1n accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.
SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |
(Dishionesty, Fraud or Deceit)

46. Resﬁondent Hord’s technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health and Safeﬁ Code sectio_n 44072.2, subdivision (d), in ‘;hat Res.pondent committed a -
dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog .
certificate of compliance for the Burean’s 1995 Chevrolet Impala SS without performing a bona
fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle. This conduct thereby
deprived the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by thel Motor Vehicle
Inspecuon Program. ' |

Undercover Operatmn #4: 1997 Chevrolet Astro Van

47. On February 13, 2012, an undercover operator with the Bureau (“operator”) took the .
Bureau’s 1997 Chevrolet Astro Van to Betkeley Smog Test Only Center located in Berkeley,
California, and requested a smog inspection from technician, Samer Elzein. The EVAP canister
had been removed from the Bureau-documented vehicle (the vehicle would‘not pass a California
smog check inspection in this condition). Samer Elzein pefformed the srriog inspection. After the

inspection was cofnpleted, the operator paid $69.95 and received a copy of an invoice and

estimate and a Vehicle Inspection Report (VIR). The VIR indicated that a smog inspection had

been peifonned on the vehicle by Samer Elzein at Respondent Minhas® facility and that the
vehicle had passed the inspection, resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate 6f
Compliance Number OK457110C. |

-48.  On February 24, 2012, the Bureau performed a smog inspection on the vehicle..‘ The
vehicle failed the inspection due to a missing EVAP canister.

SEVENTEENTH ‘CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Uxntrue or Mlsleadmg Statements)
49. Respondent Minhas’ registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Busmess

and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized a

15
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statement which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misleading, as follows: Respondent Minhas’ technician, Samer Elzein, certified under penalty of
perjury on the-VIR that the Bureau’s 1997 Chevrolet Astro Van had. passed insfecﬁon aﬁd was in
compliance With.applicabls laws and regulaﬁons. In fact, tﬁe EVAP canister had been removed
from the vehicle and as such, the vehicle would not pass the in5pecti0n réquircd by Health and
Safety Code section 44012. S

EIGHTEENTﬁ CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)
50. Respondent Minhas’ registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Business

and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that|

constitutes fraud by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau’s'199_7'

Chevrolet Astro Van when, in fact, a bona_ﬁde inspection had not been performed of the emission |

control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depﬁv'mg the People of the State of California

of the protection afforded by the Motof Vehicle Inspection Pfogram. :
NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

51. Respondent Minhas’ srﬁog check station Hcénse is subject to disciplinary action
pursuaﬁt to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to
comply with provisions of that code, as follows: ' | 7

a.  Section 44012: Respondent failed to ensure that the emission control tests were
perfoﬁed on the Bi:reau"s 1997 Chevrolet Astro Van in accordance with procedures prescribed
by the department.. |

b. Secﬁo'n 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of éomplia.ncé fbr'
the Bureau’s 1997 Chevrolet Astro Van without ensuring that the vehicle was properly tested and .
inspected to determine if it was in complia.nce. with Health aﬁd’ Safety Code section 44012.

i |

i

"
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TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with .Regulations' Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Ihspection Program)
52. Respondent Minhas’ smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action

‘pursuant to Health a.nd. Safety Code section 440722, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to

comply with provisions of title 16, California Code of Regulations, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision >(c1: Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued an

electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau’s 1997 Chevrolet Astro Van without
ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of the emission control devices and systems
on the vehicle as reqﬁired by health and Safety Code section 44012. .

b.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): ‘Respondent issued an electronic smog.certiﬂcate

‘of compliance for the Bureau’s 1997 Chevrolet Astro Van even though the vehicle had not been

inspected in accordance with title 16, Califdrnia Codé of Regulations, section 3340.42.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required smog tests were
conducted on the Bureaw’s 1997 Chevrolet Astro Van in accordance with the Bureau’s -

specifications.

TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishoﬁesty Fraud or Deceit) _ .

53. Respondent Minhas’ smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent
committed an act in.ifolving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured by issuing an
electronic smog certificate of compliance fbr the Bureau’s 1997 Chevrofet Astro Van when, in
facf, a bona fide inspection was not performed of the emission control devices and systens on the
vehiclc,' thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. '

I |

i
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PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

* (Obey all Laws)

54, Complainant incorporates by reference as if fully set forth here, the allegations

| contained in paragraphs 7 through 15 of the Accusation.

55. Atall times after the effective date of Respondent Minhas® probation, Condition 2
stated: | | ' |

“Obey All Laws — Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules gc;veming automotive
inspectibns, estimates, and repairs.” ‘

56. Respondent Minhas® probation is subject'to revocation because he failed to comply
with probation Condition 1. Spe‘ciﬁcally, Respondent Minhas failed to comply with all statutes
re'guigtions and rules governing automotive inspections, as set forth in paragraphs 29-33, 37-43,
and 47-53, above. . o |
|  MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

57. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Minhas,
Complainant alleges as follows: On or about Febfua.ry 1, 2011, the Bureau issued Accusation

Number 79/11-66 against Re5po_ndent for violations of Business and Professions Code sections

- 9884.7, subdivision ()(1) (misleading statements) and 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4) (frand); Health

and Safety Code sections 44072.2, subdivision (d) (dishonegy,-fraud or deceit) .and'44072.2,
subdivision (&) (violations of the motor vehicle inspection program). Respondent’s smog
technician, Pad-Choy Saelee had issued a certificate of compliance to an undercover Burean

vehicle when the ignition timing was adjusted beyond the maﬁufacturcr’s specifications. Mr.

Saelee also failed to perfoﬁn a Low Pressure Fue] Evaporative Test on the Bureau’s vehicle.

Respondent, Minhas’ Automotive 'chaii Dealer Registration and Smog Check Test Only Station

Licenses were revoked. However, the revocations were stayed and Respondent was placed on

“probation for three (3) years on terms and conditions which included a 10 day suspension of the

Licenses.

18
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Additionally, the Bureau issued the following Citations to Respondent Minhas, owner of

| San Pablo Test Only Center: (1) Citation #C09-0861 was issued on January 23, 2009, after

Respondent’s technician failed to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices
(Health and Safety Code section 44012, subd_ivision () and issued a ééﬂiﬁcate of Compliance to
a Bureau documented vehicle. Rz_aspéndcnt Mmhas paid a fine in the amount of $500.60. A
Citation conference was held on March 19, 2009. (2) Citation #C2010-0137 was issued on
August 18, 2009, after Resplondent’s technician failed to perform a visual/functional check of
emission control devices (Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f) and issued a
Certificate of Compliance to a Bureau documented vehicle. Respbﬁdent Mmha,s péid a fine in the
amount of $1,000.00. - A Citation conference was held on September 28, 2009.. (3) Citation
#02010-0721 was issue'd on January 25, 2010, after Respondent’s technician failed to perform a
visual/functional chéck of emission control devices (Health and Safety Code section 44012,
subdivision (f) and issued a Certificate of Compliance toa Bui'eau_ documented vehicle. |

Respondent Minhas paid a fine in the amount of $2,000.00. A Citation conference was held on

March 10, 2010.

| ~ OTHER MATTERS

58, Pusuant to Business and Professions Codc section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the
Director may suspend, revoke, orplace on probation the registration for all places of business
operated in this state by Respondent Min.has',‘ owner of Berkeléy Smog Test Only Center, upon a |
finding that Respondént has, or is, engaged. in a course of repeated and willful violations of the -
laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer.

59. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Srnog Check Test Only, .

Station License Number TC 254780 issued to Respondent Gurjit Singh Minhas, owner of
Berkeley Smog Test Only Center, is revoked or suspended, any addition license issued under this

A\

chapter in the name of said licenéee'may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.
il ’

"
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; Accusatlon and Petltlon to Revoke Probauon, and that fo]_lowmg the hearmg, the Director of

Repa.1r Dealer No. ARD254780 issued to ijlt Singh Minhas;

_Slngh Mmhas

_ PRAYER-
WHEREF ORE, Complamant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this

Consumer Affairs issue a decision:.
1. RGVOking the probation that was graufed by the ‘Bureau ef Automotive Repair in Case

No. 79/11- 66 and i imposing the dlsc1p1mary order that was stayed thereby revoklng Automotlve
2, ReVkag or suspendmg Automouve Repalr Dealer No. ARD254780, 1ssued to Gurjit

3. Revokmg the probaﬁon that was granted by the Bureau of Automotive Repa1r in Case
No. 79/ 11 -66 and imposing the dlsc1p11nary order that was stayed thereby revokmg Smog Check
Test Only Station Licence No. TC 254780 issued to Gurjit Singh Mmhas '
4. - Revokmg or suspendmg Smog Check Test Only Station No TC254780 issuedto -
Girjit Smgh Mmhas _ | '
. 5. Revoking or suspending Advanced Exuission Specialist Technici‘au License ﬁo. EA
153387, issued to Daniel Richard Hord; - |

6. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: ﬁ]&"{l[& — ?OHNWALLAU(.'ZH-_
Chief - Bb \ (.T“ BHL&\AT\

Bureau of Automotive Repair

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
SF2012900831
90254227
20
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

BERKELEY SMOG TEST ONLY CENTER Case No. 79/11-66
GURJIT SINGH MINHAS, Owner
1010 Carleton Street #A OAH No. 2011040938

Berkeley, CA 94710

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 254780

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License
No. TC 254780

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in

the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective L\ \ \L’\\\ \
DATED:  October 5, 2011 Dmb%k Q«fmw
OREATHEA JOHSON

Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

BRETT A. KINGSBURY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 243744
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1192
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against;

BERKELEY SMOG TEST ONLY
CENTER
1010 Carleton Street #A

Case No. 79/11-66

OAH No. 2011040938
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Berkeley, CA 94710

GURJIT SINGH MINHAS, OWNER -
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 254780

Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 254780

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1. Sherry Mehl (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. She
brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Brett A. Kingsbury, Deputy Attorney

General.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/11-66)
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2. Respondent Berkeley Smog Test Only Center, Gurjit Singh Minhas, Owner
(Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney William Ferreira, Esq., whose address
is:

William Ferreira, Esq.
582 Market Street, Suite 1608
San Francisco, CA 94104

3. On or about May 8§, 2008, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 254780 to Respondent. The Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation
No. 79/11-66 and will expire on March 31, 2011, unless renewed.

4. On or about May 16, 2008, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
Test Only Station License No. TC 254780 to Respondent. The Smog Check Test Only Station
License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No.
79/11-66 and will expire on March 31, 2011, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

5. Accusation No. 79/11-66 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs
(Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on Respondent on February 11, 2011. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 79/11-66 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated

herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 79/11-66. Respondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at

2
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his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 79/11-66.

10. Respondent agrees that his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
his designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of
the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of the
Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or
participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the
Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,
and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

12. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and

effect as the originals.
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13.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 254780
issued to Respondent and Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC 254780 (collectively,
the "Licenses") issued to Respondent are revoked. However, the revocations are stayed and
Respondent is placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions.

1. Actual Suspension. The Licenses are suspended for 10 days beginning on the
effective date of the decision.

2. Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing
automotive inspections, estimates, and repairs.

3. Post Sign. Post a prominent sign, provided by the Bureau, indicating the beginning
and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. The sign shall be
conspicuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by customers and shall remain
posted during the entire period of actual suspension.

4. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s authorized representative must report in
person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the
Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in
maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

5. Report Financial Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report

any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have
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in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and
Professions Code.

6.  Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect
all vehicles (including baﬁs) undergoing repairs, up to and includiﬁg the point of completion.

7. Jurisdiction. If an accusatioh is filed against Respondent during the term of
probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such
decision.

8. Violation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that
Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may,
after giving notice and opportunity to be heard temporarily or permanently invalidate the
Licenses.

9. Restrictions. During the period of probation, Respondent shall not perform any form
of smog inspection, or emission system diagnosis or repair, until Respondent has purchased,
installed, and maintained the diagnostic and repair equipment prescribed by BAR necessary to
properly perform such work, and BAR has been given 10 days notice of the availability of the
equipment for inspection by a BAR representative.

10. Cost Recovery. Payment to the Bureau of the full amount of cost recovery shall be
received no later than 6 months before probation terminates. Failure to complete payment of cost
recovery within this time frame shall constitute a violation of probation which may subject
Respondent’s Licenses to outright revocation; however, the Director or the Director’s Bureau of
Automotive Repair designee may elect to continue probation until such time as reimbursement of
the entire cost recovery amount has been made to the Bureau. Cost recovery shall be $3,500.00.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have
fully discussed it with my attorney, William Ferreira, Esq. I understand the stipulation and the
effect it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, and Smog Check Test Only

Station License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily,
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knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of

Consumer Affairs.

patep: F ¢ /il lﬁ?i '
o E
S

Y SMOG ) ONLY CENTER; GURIJIT
INHAS
spondent

[ have read and fully discussed with Respondent Berkeley Smog Test Only Center; Gurjit
Singh Minhas the terms and conditions arld/>m/errﬁatters contained in the above Stipulated

Settlement and Disgiplinary Order. I apptove its forny’

DATED: / e g -
' William Ferreizd, Esq.
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

2d i
Dated: }une-lél‘, 2011 Respectfully submitted,

KaMaLA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
FrRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

R (-

BRETT A. KINGSBURY
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2010201740
20477034.doc

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/11-66)




Exhibit A

Accusation No. 79/11-66




B~

~ N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

BRETT A. KINGSBURY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 243744
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1192
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
79/11-66

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No.
BERKELEY SMOG TEST ONLY CENTER
1010 Carleton Street # A
Berkeley, CA 94710 ACCUSATION
GURJIT SINGH MINHAS, OWNER
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration SMOG CHECK

No. ARD 254780
Smog Check Test Only Station License
No. TC 254780

and

PAO-CHOY SAELEE

2462 Homestead Circle

Richmond, CA 94806

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License
No. EA 152621

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Sherry Mehl (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”), Department of Consumer Affairs.
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
2. On orabout May 8, 2008, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration

Number ARD 254780 (“registration”) to Gurjit Singh Minhas (‘“Respondent Berkeley”) doing
1
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business as Berkeley Smog Test Only Center. The registration was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 2011, unless renewed.

Smog Check Test Only Station License

3. Onor about May 16, 2008, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only Station License
Number TC 254780 (“station license”) to Respondent Berkeley. The station license was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on March 31,
2011, unless renewed.

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License

4. On adatc uncertain in 2006, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician Licensec Number EA 152621 (“technician license”) to Pao-Choy Saelee (“Respondent
Saelee™). The technician license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2012, unless renewed.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5. Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code (“Code”) states, in pertinent
part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may refuse to validate, or may invalidate temporarily or
permanently, the registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following
acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair
dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician,
employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(4) Any other conduct which constitutes fraud.

(b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c), if an automotive repair
dealer operates more than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to
subdivision (a) shall only invalidate temporarily or permanently the registration of the
specific place of business which has violated any of the provisions of this chapter.
This violation, or action by the director, shall not affect in any manner the right of the
automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business.

(¢) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may invalidate
temporarily or permanently, the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer
has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or
regulations adopted pursuant to it.
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6.  Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid
registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration
temporarily or permanently.

7. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board" includes "bureau,”
"commission," "committee," "department,” "division," "examining committee," "program,” and
"agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business or
profession regulated by the Code.

8. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

9. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or
director thereof, does any of the following:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program (Health and Saf. Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted
pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities.

(¢) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to
this chapter. ,

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
another is injured.

10. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

11.  Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under
this article, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

1
"
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COST RECOVERY

12.  Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION - OCTOBER 29, 2009

13.  On or about October 29, 2009, a Bureau undercover operator (“operator”) drove a
Bureau-documented 1990 Mercury Sable to Respondent Berkeley’s facility and requested a smog
inspection. The vehicle could not pass the functional portion of a smog inspection because the
vehicle’s ignition timing was adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications. The operator
signed a work order and was provided with an estimate prior to the smog inspection. Respondent
Saglee performed the smog inspection and issued ¢lectronic Certificate of Compliance No.
NO199733 for that vehicle. Further, Respondent Saelee failed to perform a fuel cap integrity test
and LPFET test on that vehicle. The operator paid $59.95 for the smog inspection and received a
copy of Invoice No. 0012690.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misleading Statements)

14.  Respondent Berkeley has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that on or about October 29, 2009, he made statements which he
knew or which by exercise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misleading
when he issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NO199733 for the 1990 Mercury Sable,
certifying that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when, in fact,
the vehicle’s ignition timing was adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

15. Respondent Berkeley has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section

9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about October 29, 2009, he committed acts which

constitute fraud by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NO199733 for the 1990

4

Accusation




0 W

-~ >

o0

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Mercury Sable, without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and
systems on that vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection
afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

16. Respondent Berkeley has subjected his station license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about October 29, 2009, regarding the
1990 Mercury Sable, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent Berkeley failed to determine that all
emission control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures.

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent Berkeley failed to perform emission
control tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

c.  Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent Berkeley issued electronic Certificate
of Compliance No. NO199733 without properly testing and inspecting that vehicle to determine if
it was in compliance with section 44012 of that Code.

d.  Section 44059: Respondent Berkeley willfully made false entries for the electronic
Certificate of Compliance No. NO199733, certifying that the vehicle had been inspected as

required when, in fact, it had not.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
17. Respondent Berkeley has subjected his station license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about October 29, 2009, regarding the
1990 Mercury Sable, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:
a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision (c): Respondent Berkeley falsely or fraudulently

issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No, NO199733 without performing a bona fide
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inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle as required by Health and
Safety Code section 44012.

b.  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent Berkeley issued electronic Certificate
of Compliance No. NO199733 even though that vehicle had not been inspected in accordance
with section 3340.42 of that Code.

¢.  Section 3340.42: Respondent Berkeley failed to conduct the required smog tests and
mspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

18. Respondent Berkeley subjected his station license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about October 29, 2009, regarding the
1990 Mercury Sable, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another
was injured by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NO199733 for that vehicle
without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and system on the
vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the

Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

19. Respondent Saelee has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about October 29, 2009, regarding the
1990 Mercury Sable, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent Saelce failed to determine that all
emission control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures.

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent Saelee failed to perform emission
control tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

c.  Section 44032: Respondent Saelee failed to perform tests of the emission control

devices and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code.
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d.  Section 44059: Respondent Saelee willfully made false entries for electronic
Certificate of Compliance No. NO199733, certifying that the vehicle had been inspected as

required when, in fact, it had not.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

20. Respondent Saelee has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢}, in that on or about October 29, 2009, regarding the
1990 Mercury Sable, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows: |

a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision (c): Respondent Saelee falsely or fraudulently issued
electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NO199733 without performing a bona fide inspection of
the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle as required by Health and Safety Code
section 44012.

b.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent Saelee failed to inspect and test that
vehicle in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012.

¢.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent Saelee entered false information into
the Emission Inspection System (“EIS”) for electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NO199733
by entering “Pass” for both the ignition timing test and the fuel cap integrity test.

d.  Section 3340.42: Respondent Saelee failed to conduct the required smog tests and
inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

21. Respondent Saclee has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about October 29, 2009, regarding the
1990 Mercury Sable, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another
was injured by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NO199733 without performing a

bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle, thereby
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depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program.
UNDERCOVER OPERATION - MARCH 10, 2010
22.  On or about March 10, 2010, a Bureau undercover operator (‘“operator”) drove a
Bureau-documented 1990 Honda Accord to Respondent Berkeley’s facility and requested a smog
mspection. The vehicle could not pass the functional portion of a smog inspection because the
vehicle’s ignition timing was adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications. The operator
signed a work order and was provided with an estimate prior to the smog inspection. Respondent
Saelee performed the smog inspection and issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No.
NQ941079 for that vehicle; however, Respondent Saelee failed to perform the fuel cap integrity
test and the LPFET test on that vehicle. The operator paid $69.95 for the smog inspection and
received a copy of Invoice No. 0014556.
NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misleading Statements)

23, Respondent Berkeley has subjected his registration to discipline under Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that on or about March 10, 2010, he made statements which he
knew or which by exercise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misleading
when he issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NQ941079 for the 1990 Honda Accord,
certifying that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when, in fact,
the vehicle’s ignition timing was adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)

24. Respondent Berkeley has subjected hié registration to discipline under Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about March 10, 2010, he committed acts which
constitute fraud by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NQ941079 for the 1990
Honda Accord, without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and
systems on that vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection

afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.
8
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ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

25. Respondent Berkeley has subjected his station license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about March 10, 2010, regarding the
1990 Honda Accord, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent Berkeley failed to determine that all
emission control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures.

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent Berkeley failed to perform emission
control tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

c.  Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent Berkeley issued electronic Certificate
of Compliance No. NQ941079 without properly testing and inspecting that vehicle to determine if
it was in compliance with secﬁon 44012 of that Code.

d.  Section 44059: Respondent Berkeley willfully made false entries for the electronic
Certificate of Compliance No. NQ941079, certifying that the vehicle had been inspected as

required when, in fact, it had not.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

26. Respondent Berkeley has subjected his station license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about March 10, 2010, regarding the
1990 Honda Accord, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision (¢): Respondent Berkeley falsely or fraudulently
issued electronic Certificate of Compliance Nc;. NQ941079 without performing a bona fide
inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle as required by Health and
Safety Code section 44012.

1"
1
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b. Scﬁtion 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent Berkeley issued electronic Certificate
of Compliance No. NQ941079 even though that vehicle had not been inspected in accordance
with section 3340.42 of that Code.

¢.  Section 3340.42: Respbndent Berkeley failed to conduct the required smog tests and

inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

27. Respondent Berkeley subjected his station license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about March 10, 2010, regarding the
1990 Honda Accord, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another
was injured by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NQ941079 for that vehicle
without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and system on the
vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

28. Respondent Saelee has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about March 10, 2010, regarding the
1990 Honda Accord, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent Saelee failed to determine that all
emission control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures.

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent Saelee failed to perform emission
control tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

¢.  Section 44032: Respondent Saelee failed to perform tests of the emission control
devices and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code.

/i
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d.  Section 44059: Respondent Saelee willfully made false entries for electronic
Certificate of Compliance No. NQ941079, certifying that the vehicle had been inspected as

required when, in fact, it had not.

FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

29.  Respondent Saelee has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about March 10, 2010, regarding the
1990 Honda Accord, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows: .

a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision (c¢): Respondent Saelee falsely or fraudulently issued
electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NQ941079 without performing a bona fide inspection of
the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle as required by Health and Safety Code
section 44012.

b.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent Saelee failed to inspect and test that
vehicle in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012.

c.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent Saelee entered false information into
the EIS for electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NQ941079 by entering “Pass” for the
ignition timing tests.

d.  Section 3340.42: Respondent Saelee failed to conduct the required smog tests and
inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

30. Respondent Saelee has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about March 10, 2010, regarding the
1990 Honda Accord, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another
was injured by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. NQ941079 without performing a

bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle, thereby
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depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle

Inspection Program.

OTHER MATTERS

31.  Under Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the director may invalidate temporarily
or permanently or refuse to validate, the registrations for all places of business operated in this
state by to Gurjit Singh Minhas doing business as Berkeley Smog Test Only Center, upon a
finding that he has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and
regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer.

32.  Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 254780, issued to Gurjit Singh Minhas doing business as Berkeley Smog
Test Only Center, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the
name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

33.  Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 152621, issued to Pao-Choy Sacelee, is revoked or suspended,
any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise
revoked or suspended by the director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 254780, issucd to Gurjit Singh Minhas doing business as Berkeley
Smog Test Only Center;

2. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer
registration issued in the name Gurjit Singh Minhas doing business as Berkeley Smog Test Only
Center;

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 254780,

issued to Gurjit Singh Minhas doing business as Berkeley Smog Test Only Center;
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4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Gurjit Singh Minhas doing business as Berkeley Smog Test Only
Center;

5. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number
FA 152621, issued to Pao-Choy Saelee;

6.  Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Pao-Choy Saelee;

7. Ordering Gurjit Singh Minhas and Pao-Choy Saelee to pay the Bureau of Automotive
Repair the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and,

8.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

paTED. A J/ (/L/) /] /«///

4 SHERRY MI:HL
Chief 4
Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

S$F2010201740
10654784.doc
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